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Bamboo Prototype TraiDing- cum-Production Centre, Panihati

4S. {SbrimaU ReIlU Cbakravartty:
Shrl IndraJlt Gupta:

Will the Minister of BehablWatioa and Minority Mairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 626 on the 22nd August,
1960 and state:

(a) whether Government have decided to hand over the Bamboo Prototype Training-cum-Prociuction Centre at Panihati, West Bengal to the State Government; and

(b) if not, why not?

The Deputy MIDIster of Rehabilitation (Shrl P. S. Naskar): (a) and (b). The question of transfer of the Production Centre at Kamarhati to the West Bengal Government is under negotiation with the Stae Government. The final decision is likely to be taken shortly.

CoiroUte

44. Shri Ram KrIshan Gupta: Will the Mmister of Commerce and IDdastry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 939 on the 18th August, 1960 and state the nature of progress made so far in completion of investigation for the industrial and commercial use of substance known as 'CoiroUte'?

The MJDister of Industry (Shrl llanubhal Shah): An officer of the

Central Coir Research Institute who was deputed to carry out experiments in collaboration with one of the plastic manufacturers at Bombay with 8 view to detennining the cost factors in'Volved in the process, has recently completed this work. A technical bulletin on the findings 01. the laboratory experiments is being published.

Export Houses

{
Shrl Ram KrIsIwl Gupta:

45. Shrl Pangarkar:
Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Mi.nister of Commerce and Indastry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 31 on the 1st August, 1960 and state the nature of progress made IJO tar to set up export -houses to boost export of goods, manufactured in India?

The Deputy MinIster of Comm_
and Industry (Shrl Satlsh Chandra):
It has been decided to recognise a limited number of Export HO\L9l!ll.
Government have laid down certain conditioru; for recognition and the facilities which would be available to recognized Houses. Proposals received for recognition are now being examined.

SmuR1\Dg from Goa

46. Shrl Jaganatha Rao: Will the PrIme MiD1ster be pleased to state:

(a) whether any measures haye been taken by Government of India against smuggling from Goa; and

(-b) if so, the nature of such measures'?

The Prime MinIster and MinIster of External Mairs (Shrl .Jawaharlal Nehru): (a) and (b). Go'Vernment have under continuoUs consideration the necessity for adequate measures to prevent smuggling from Goa and elsewhere into India. Such admini&-
trative and other changes as are necessary are given effect to. In the nature of things it would not be desirable to detail the measures taken.

Plywood Produela

47. Shrl Achar: Will -the Minister of Commeree and Industry be pleased to state:

(8) whether it is a fact that a delegation was sent to Ceylon to find out 1I\'hether there is scope for exporting to tibat country plywood products, specially Indian tea chests;

(b) whether the delegation have submitted their report to Government and if so, the madn. suggestions made by the delegation; and

(c) what steps Government propose to take on these suggestions?

The MiDister of lDdusbT (SIIrI Manabhai Shah): (a) to (c). No such delegation was sent by Government.
A non-official delegation, sponsored by the South Indian Plywood Manufacturers' Association, Calicut, toured Ceylon for 10 dayS in September 1960 with a view ,to exploring possibilities of exporting Plywood Products to that country. The Association baa promised to send a report conta.in.inc delegation's impressions of the tour, which is awaited.

Salicyl ADWde

t8. Shrl P. K. Deo: Will the Minister of Commerce and IndDStr7 be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Sriram Institute
:for Industrial Research in Delhi has developed a new process for the manufacture of Salleyl anilide for use in textiles, leather, paper and other industries;

(b) if so, the details of tltia new process; and

(c) whether the know-how hall been passed on to other industries and whether they have taken up its production by the new process?

The MiIlister of Industry (Shri MaDabhai Shah): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The new method (of manufacturing Salicyl anilide) developed at 8riram Institute for Industrial Research, consists in condensing salicylic acid with aniline in the presence ot a 1:8talyst and condensing agent; the condensation Is completed wilhin about two hours without :formation Or evolution of any corrosdve product and without using any orpnic 101-
vent. The use of glsss lined equipment and distillation unit required in the conventional process can be dls-
pensed with.

(c) The question of entrusting the oommeraial development to the interested parties Is under consideration.

Babber Prodactfoa

ft. 8IIrI ~: Will the Minister of Commerce aDd Indlllltry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact ,that there was a meeting of Rubber Board at Bangalore in the last week of August,
1960;

(.b) if so, whether any decisions were taken by the Board to increase production of rubber in our oountr7;

Cc) if so, what are the schemes and recommendations made;

(d) whether any progress baa been made on the Rubber Research ImtI-
rute; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

The M1DIster of Commeree (SIIri Kanaacu): (a) Yes, Sir.

Cb) and (c). No Scheme for increasing the production of rubber was drawn up or recommended by the Rubber Board in this meeting.

(d) and (e). The building to house the Rubber Research Institute is nearing completion.

Employment of Edacated P_

50 {Shrl Daljlt Singh:
. Shrl D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Labour &ad Employment be pleased to state the nwnber of persons employed tram amongst the registered unemployed graduates and intermediates in Punjab during June-September, 1960?

The Deputy M1Dister of Labour (Shrl Abld AU): Information:for the period July-September, 1960 is given

